
Descendants of Duty Sayles Paine

Generation 1

1. DUTY SAYLES1 PAINE was born on 01 Feb 1830 in Pascoag, Providence Co., Rhode Island. He died 
on 02 Apr 1925 in Forsyth, Rosebud Co., Montana. He married (1) SARAH MARIA COOK, daughter 
of Elias Cook and Catherine Gerry on 09 Apr 1853 in Douglas, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. She 
was born on 10 Aug 1834 in Bantry, Guysborough, Nova Scotia, Canada. She died on 14 Jun 1858
in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., Minnesota. He married (2) MARY GERRY COOK, daughter of Elias 
Cook and Catherine Gerry on 13 Jan 1859 in Nova Scotia, Canada. She was born on 09 Apr 1837 
in Guysborough, Guysborough, Nova Scotia, Canada. She died on 26 Jun 1918 in Forsyth, 
Rosebud Co., Montana. 

Duty Sayles Paine and Sarah Maria Cook had the following children:

2. i. MARY CATHERINE2 PAINE was born on 14 Mar 1854 in Burrillville, Providence Co., 
Rhode Island. She died on 24 Jan 1934 in Dundee, Yamhill Co,, Oregon. She 
married Charles Elias Smith on 03 Aug 1880 in Waterloo, Allamakee Co., Iowa. He 
was born on 06 May 1854 in Mount Vernon, Knox Co., Ohio. He died on 21 Nov 
1944 in Thermopolis, Hot Springs Co., Wyoming (cause - myocarditis; Carter 
Hospital). 

3. ii. SABRINA WALLING PAINE was born in May 1856 in Houston Co., Minnesota. She died
on 01 Sep 1927 in Nebraska. She married Martin Luther Nichols on 05 Mar 1879 in 
Black Hawk Co, Iowa. He was born on 20 Aug 1855 in New York. He died on 08 
Nov 1915 in Orleans, Harlan Co., Nebraska. 

4. iii. JAMES ELIAS PAINE was born on 14 Jun 1858 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. He died on 26 Nov 1937 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. He married 
Emily Sophia Norrish on 06 Aug 1882 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., Iowa. She 
was born on 15 Apr 1863 in London, Essex, England. She died on 05 Apr 1925 in 
Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. 

Duty Sayles Paine and Mary Gerry Cook had the following children:

5. iv. NATHAN ARCHIBALD PAINE was born on 08 Apr 1860 in Portland Prairie, Houston  
Co., Minnesota. He died on 05 Oct 1939. He married Naomi Johns about 1898. She 
was born about 1860 in Nebraska. 

6. v. SARAH MARIA PAINE was born on 27 Feb 1862 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. She died on 05 Mar 1944 in Los Angeles Co., California. She married 
Carlos Carlton Clark about 1882. He was born on 12 May 1860 in Fremont, Bremer 
Co., Iowa. He died on 31 Oct 1946 in Los Angeles Co., California. 

7. vi. IDA ANNA PAINE was born on 11 Nov 1864 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. She died on 23 Mar 1951. She married Wellington Horace Hardy, son of 
William Vantile Hardy and unknown on 29 Apr 1889. He was born on 22 Feb 1866 
in Bowling Green, Sedalia, Pettis Co, Missouri. 

vii. LAURA AUGUSTA PAINE was born on 02 May 1867 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. She died on 27 Mar 1939. She married ALBERT SNYDER. 

8. viii. ELEANOR FRANCES PAINE was born on 24 Mar 1870 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. She married Nathan O. Finch about 1893. He was born in Nov 1859 in St. 
Lawrence Co., New York. He died in 1928 in New Mexico. 

ix. ELISHA WELLINGTON PAINE was born on 07 Jul 1872 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. He died on 14 Jan 1952 in Montana.

9. x. HARRIET GRACE PAINE was born on 04 Apr 1875 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. She married Maurice Bentall about 1897. He was born about 1865 in 



15. ii. MAUDE MARIA PAINE was born on 20 Dec 1885 in North Loup, Valley Co., Nebraska. 

Generation 1 (con't)Iowa. She married Maurice Bentall about 1897. He was born about 1865 in 
England. 

xi. LEWELLYN BASIL PAINE was born on 31 Aug 1877 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. He died on 25 Jan 1938. He married MAE JULIA SHERMAN. She was born 
about 1884 in Minnesota. 

xii. IRA WESLEY PAINE was born on 07 Aug 1891 in Iowa. He died in 1916.

Generation 2

2. MARY CATHERINE2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 14 Mar 1854 in Burrillville, Providence Co., 
Rhode Island. She died on 24 Jan 1934 in Dundee, Yamhill Co,, Oregon. She married Charles 
Elias Smith on 03 Aug 1880 in Waterloo, Allamakee Co., Iowa. He was born on 06 May 1854 in 
Mount Vernon, Knox Co., Ohio. He died on 21 Nov 1944 in Thermopolis, Hot Springs Co., 
Wyoming (cause - myocarditis; Carter Hospital). 

Charles Elias Smith and Mary Catherine Paine had the following children:

10. i. SAYLES ELIAS3 SMITH was born on 14 Jan 1882 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. He died on 15 Mar 1950 in Kelso, Cowlitz Co., Washington. He married Ina 
Alta Remington before 1905 in Red Willow County, Nebraska. She was born in Feb 
1887 in Red Willow County, Nebraska. She died in 1975 in Washington. 

11. ii. DEFOREST W SMITH was born on 08 Sep 1884 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. He died on 25 Apr 1966 in Gering, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska. He married 
CARRIE E. She was born about 1895 in Nebraska. 

12. iii. PARK WINFIELD SMITH was born on 26 Jan 1886 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., 
Nebraska. He died on 15 Sep 1971 in Newberg, Yamhill Co., Oregon. He married 
Sarah Gladwyn Scott on 26 Jan 1930 in McMinnville, Yamhill Co., Oregon. She was 
born in 1906. She died in 1983. 

iv. MARTIN LUTHER SMITH was born on 06 Jan 1888 in Ida Grove, Ida Co., Iowa.

v. CHARLES LEE SMITH was born on 06 Mar 1891 in Iowa. He died in Jun 1977 in 
Klamath Falls, Klamath Co., Oregon.

3. SABRINA WALLING2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born in May 1856 in Houston Co., Minnesota. She 
died on 01 Sep 1927 in Nebraska. She married Martin Luther Nichols on 05 Mar 1879 in Black 
Hawk Co, Iowa. He was born on 20 Aug 1855 in New York. He died on 08 Nov 1915 in Orleans, 
Harlan Co., Nebraska. 

Martin Luther Nichols and Sabrina Walling Paine had the following child:

13. i. GRACE SABRINA3 NICHOLS was born on 27 Jul 1885 in Missouri. She died in Mar 
1978 in Mc Cook, Red Willow Co., Nebraska. She married GEORGE A TIGARD. He 
was born about 1876 in Nebraska. He died in 1966. 

4. JAMES ELIAS2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 14 Jun 1858 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. He died on 26 Nov 1937 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. He married Emily Sophia 
Norrish on 06 Aug 1882 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., Iowa. She was born on 15 Apr 1863 in 
London, Essex, England. She died on 05 Apr 1925 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. 

James Elias Paine and Emily Sophia Norrish had the following children:

14. i. NATHAN ELIAS3 PAINE was born on 08 Apr 1884 in Valley, Nebraska. He died on 04 
May 1952 in Hawthorne, Los Angeles Co., California. He married Ida N Cooley 
about 1906. She was born about 1890 in Nebraska. 



Generation 2 (con't)15. ii. MAUDE MARIA PAINE was born on 20 Dec 1885 in North Loup, Valley Co., Nebraska. 
She died on 11 Jan 1933 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California. She married 
(1) GEORGE WASHINGTON MORROW on 13 Dec 1917. He was born on 22 Feb 1874 
in Peru, La Salle Co., Illinois. He died on 25 Jan 1940 in Long Beach, Los Angeles 
Co., California. She married (2) ELLIS EARL BURNS on 24 Jan 1906 in Gandy, Logan 
Co., Nebraska. He was born on 14 Sep 1881 in Wisconsin. He died in Nov 1915 in 
Pasco, Franklin Co., Washington. 

16. iii. SOPHIA IDA PAINE was born on 31 Dec 1887 in Dunning, Logan  Co., Nebraska. She 
died on 09 Sep 1949 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. She married Charles Richard 
Morrow on 01 Jul 1916 in Oshkosh, Garden Co., Nebraska. He was born on 03 Jan 
1883 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California. He died on 01 Jul 1978 in 
Callaway, Custer Co., Nebraska. 

17. iv. CLARA EMILY PAINE was born on 17 Oct 1900 in Gandy, Logan Co., Nebraska. She 
married RUFUS TWIST. He was born in 1895 in Missouri. 

5. NATHAN ARCHIBALD2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 08 Apr 1860 in Portland Prairie, Houston  
Co., Minnesota. He died on 05 Oct 1939. He married Naomi Johns about 1898. She was born 
about 1860 in Nebraska. 

Nathan Archibald Paine and Naomi Johns had the following child:

i. ALICE M3 PAINE was born about 1901 in Tennessee. She married Dillard Clark about
1925. He was born on 30 Oct 1892 in Lexie, Franklin Co., Tennessee. 

6. SARAH MARIA2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 27 Feb 1862 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. She died on 05 Mar 1944 in Los Angeles Co., California. She married Carlos Carlton 
Clark about 1882. He was born on 12 May 1860 in Fremont, Bremer Co., Iowa. He died on 31 Oct 
1946 in Los Angeles Co., California. 

Carlos Carlton Clark and Sarah Maria Paine had the following children:

i. NELLIE B3 CLARK was born about 1883 in Iowa.

ii. WILLIAM B CLARK was born in Feb 1883 in Ohio.

iii. LAURA FERN CLARK was born in Aug 1885 in Iowa.

iv. ZOLA M CLARK was born in Jan 1888 in Iowa.

v. MARY G CLARK was born about 1891 in Iowa.

vi. FRANCES N CLARK was born about 1898 in Montana.

vii. CARLETON E CLARK was born about 1901 in Plains, Sanders Co., Montana.

7. IDA ANNA2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 11 Nov 1864 in Portland Prairie, Houston  Co., 
Minnesota. She died on 23 Mar 1951. She married Wellington Horace Hardy, son of William 
Vantile Hardy and unknown on 29 Apr 1889. He was born on 22 Feb 1866 in Bowling Green, 
Sedalia, Pettis Co, Missouri. 

Wellington Horace Hardy and Ida Anna Paine had the following children:

i. CATHERINE3 HARDY was born on 01 Feb 1890 in Dunning, Logan  Co., Nebraska.

Notes for Catherine Hardy:
Born at Wild Horse Flats near Dunning.



Generation 2 (con't)

ii. MARY FRANCES HARDY was born on 26 May 1891 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. She married GEORGE ARNETT. She married EARL SHALES. 

18. iii. CARTER GERRY HARDY was born on 23 Mar 1894 in Forsyth, Rosebud Co., 
Montana. He died in Jul 1978 in Marion, Flathead Co, Montana. He married IDA 

CATHERINE FENTON. She was born on 25 Mar 1896 in Litchfield, Sherman Co., 
Nebraska. 

iv. WELLINGTON CLAUDE HARDY was born on 14 Nov 1897 in Forsyth, Rosebud Co., 
Montana. He died on 19 Jul 1979 in Helena, Lewis & Clark Co., Montana. He 
married ADENA A. WATSON. 

Notes for Wellington Claude Hardy:
Born @ Armells Creek near Forsyth

8. ELEANOR FRANCES2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 24 Mar 1870 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk 
Co., Iowa. She married Nathan O. Finch about 1893. He was born in Nov 1859 in St. Lawrence 
Co., New York. He died in 1928 in New Mexico. 

Nathan O. Finch and Eleanor Frances Paine had the following child:

i. LISLE D S3 FINCH was born on 17 Nov 1896 in Cambridge, Furnas Co., Nebraska. 
He died on 20 Oct 1950 in Rosebud Co., Montana.

9. HARRIET GRACE2 PAINE (Duty Sayles1) was born on 04 Apr 1875 in Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., 
Iowa. She married Maurice Bentall about 1897. He was born about 1865 in England. 

Maurice Bentall and Harriet Grace Paine had the following child:

i. FRANK MAURICE3 BENTALL was born on 15 Jun 1898 in Hathaway, Rosebud Co., 
Montana. He died in Apr 1985 in Portland, Washington Co., Oregon. He married 
WILMA. She was born about 1899 in Montana. He married ALICE. 

Generation 3

10. SAYLES ELIAS3 SMITH (Mary Catherine2 Paine, Duty Sayles1 Paine) was born on 14 Jan 1882 in 
Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., Iowa. He died on 15 Mar 1950 in Kelso, Cowlitz Co., Washington. He 
married Ina Alta Remington before 1905 in Red Willow County, Nebraska. She was born in Feb 
1887 in Red Willow County, Nebraska. She died in 1975 in Washington. 

Sayles Elias Smith and Ina Alta Remington had the following children:

i. WILLIAM CHARLES4 SMITH was born on 29 Apr 1906 in Danbury, Red Willow Co., 
Nebraska. He died on 15 Nov 2001 in Longview, Cowlitz Co., Washington.

ii. INEZ SMITH was born on 16 Jun 1909 in Gandy, Logan Co., Nebraska. She died on 
24 Oct 1986 in Bend, Deschutes Co., Oregon.

iii. FRANCES K. SMITH was born in 1915 in Danbury, Red Willow Co., Nebraska.

iv. EDWARD SAYLES SMITH was born on 04 Aug 1918 in Red Willow County, Nebraska. 
He died on 16 Mar 1997 in Salem, Marion Co., Oregon.

v. OPAL ELLEN SMITH was born on 23 Oct 1920 in Marion, Nebraska. She died on 20 
May 1992 in Gold Beach, Curry Co., Oregon.

11. DEFOREST W3 SMITH (Mary Catherine2 Paine, Duty Sayles1 Paine) was born on 08 Sep 1884 in 
Cedar Falls, Black Hawk Co., Iowa. He died on 25 Apr 1966 in Gering, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska. 
He married CARRIE E. She was born about 1895 in Nebraska. 



viii. JAMES BERNARD PAINE was born on 10 Oct 1918 in Nebraska. He died on 01 Dec 

Generation 3 (con't)

DeForest W Smith and Carrie E had the following children:

i. FERN4 SMTH was born about Aug 1908 in Nebraska.

ii. IOLIA SMITH was born about 1909 in Nebraska.

iii. RUBY SMITH was born about 1913 in Nebraska.

12. PARK WINFIELD3 SMITH (Mary Catherine2 Paine, Duty Sayles1 Paine) was born on 26 Jan 1886 in 
Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska. He died on 15 Sep 1971 in Newberg, Yamhill Co., Oregon. He 
married Sarah Gladwyn Scott on 26 Jan 1930 in McMinnville, Yamhill Co., Oregon. She was born 
in 1906. She died in 1983. 

Park Winfield Smith and Sarah Gladwyn Scott had the following child:

i. ETHEL LEONA4 SMITH. 

13. GRACE SABRINA3 NICHOLS (Sabrina Walling2 Paine, Duty Sayles1 Paine) was born on 27 Jul 1885 
in Missouri. She died in Mar 1978 in Mc Cook, Red Willow Co., Nebraska. She married GEORGE A 

TIGARD. He was born about 1876 in Nebraska. He died in 1966. 

George A Tigard and Grace Sabrina Nichols had the following children:

i. MAURINE D4 TIGARD was born about 1911 in Nebraska.

ii. GARDNER M TIGARD was born on 11 Jul 1912 in Harlan Co., Nebraska. He died on 
11 Mar 1997 in Arapahoe, Furnas Co., Nebraska.

14. NATHAN ELIAS3 PAINE (James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 08 Apr 1884 in Valley, Nebraska. 
He died on 04 May 1952 in Hawthorne, Los Angeles Co., California. He married Ida N Cooley 
about 1906. She was born about 1890 in Nebraska. 

Nathan Elias Paine and Ida N Cooley had the following children:

i. ETHEL B4 PAINE was born about 1908 in Nebraska.

Notes for Ethel B Paine:
This is clearly Eldridge Paine ... wrong sex, in 1910 census

19. ii. ELDRIDGE GERRY PAINE was born on 21 May 1908 in Nebraska. He died in Jul 1979 
in Garden Grove, Orange Co., California. He married BEATRICE B. She was born 
about 1910 in Nebraska. 

iii. FRANCIS V PAINE was born on 05 Jul 1910 in Nebraska. He died on 26 Jan 1965 in 
California.

iv. CARLE E PAINE was born about Oct 1912 in Nebraska.

v. CHARLES N PAINE was born on 08 Sep 1911 in Nebraska. He died on 16 Mar 1988.

vi. LAWRENCE L PAINE was born on 27 Mar 1914 in Nebraska. He died on 06 Jul 1965 
in Los Angeles Co., California.

vii. EVERETT LAVERN PAINE was born on 05 Mar 1917 in Nebraska. He died on 02 Sep 
1992 in Yamhill Co., Oregon. He married JANICE. 



19. ELDRIDGE GERRY4 PAINE (Nathan Elias3, James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 21 May 1908 in 

Generation 3 (con't)viii. JAMES BERNARD PAINE was born on 10 Oct 1918 in Nebraska. He died on 01 Dec 
1988 in Salem, Polk Co., Oregon.

ix. ERMAN C PAINE was born about 1921 in Nebraska.

x. IDA MAY ALTA PAINE was born on 21 Jul 1921 in Nebraska. She died on 10 Nov 
1953 in Los Angeles Co., California. She married MARLEY. 

15. MAUDE MARIA3 PAINE (James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 20 Dec 1885 in North Loup, Valley 
Co., Nebraska. She died on 11 Jan 1933 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California. She married 
(1) GEORGE WASHINGTON MORROW on 13 Dec 1917. He was born on 22 Feb 1874 in Peru, La Salle
Co., Illinois. He died on 25 Jan 1940 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California. She married (2) 
ELLIS EARL BURNS on 24 Jan 1906 in Gandy, Logan Co., Nebraska. He was born on 14 Sep 1881 
in Wisconsin. He died in Nov 1915 in Pasco, Franklin Co., Washington. 

George Washington Morrow and Maude Maria Paine had the following child:

i. ESTHER EMILY4 MORROW was born on 02 Mar 1918 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska.
She died on 23 Sep 1984 in Huntington Beach, Orange Co., California.

Ellis Earl Burns and Maude Maria Paine had the following children:

i. GRACE INEZ4 BURNS was born on 24 Apr 1907 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska. 
She died on 11 Jan 1998 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California. She married 
HAROLD IRVING SLOPER. 

ii. GLEN MAURICE BURNS was born on 11 Jul 1908 in Gandy, Logan Co., Nebraska. He 
died on 27 Aug 1984 in Kearney, Kearney Co., Nebraska.

16. SOPHIA IDA3 PAINE (James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 31 Dec 1887 in Dunning, Logan  Co., 
Nebraska. She died on 09 Sep 1949 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. She married Charles 
Richard Morrow on 01 Jul 1916 in Oshkosh, Garden Co., Nebraska. He was born on 03 Jan 1883 
in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California. He died on 01 Jul 1978 in Callaway, Custer Co., 
Nebraska. 

Charles Richard Morrow and Sophia Ida Paine had the following children:

i. ELWIN JAMES4 MORROW was born on 17 Nov 1919 in Arnold, Custer Co., Nebraska. 
He married MIRIAM KATHRYN ROBERTS. 

ii. LETHA M MORROW was born in 1921.

17. CLARA EMILY3 PAINE (James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 17 Oct 1900 in Gandy, Logan Co., 
Nebraska. She married RUFUS TWIST. He was born in 1895 in Missouri. 

Rufus Twist and Clara Emily Paine had the following children:

i. EMILY E4 TWIST was born in 1923.

ii. MARY M TWIST was born in 1925.

18. CARTER GERRY3 HARDY (Ida Anna2 Paine, Duty Sayles1 Paine) was born on 23 Mar 1894 in 
Forsyth, Rosebud Co., Montana. He died in Jul 1978 in Marion, Flathead Co, Montana. He married 
IDA CATHERINE FENTON. She was born on 25 Mar 1896 in Litchfield, Sherman Co., Nebraska. 

Carter Gerry Hardy and Ida Catherine Fenton had the following child:

i. CARTER WORDEN4 HARDY. 

Generation 4



Generation 4 (con't)19. ELDRIDGE GERRY4 PAINE (Nathan Elias3, James Elias2, Duty Sayles1) was born on 21 May 1908 in 
Nebraska. He died in Jul 1979 in Garden Grove, Orange Co., California. He married BEATRICE B. 
She was born about 1910 in Nebraska. 

Eldridge Gerry Paine and Beatrice B had the following child:

i. JAMES W5 PAINE was born about Jun 1929 in Nebraska.


